assumed by us in the PVR merger in April 2014 with borrowings under our revolving credit facility; (ii) the issuance of $400 million
of equity to ETE Common Holdings, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of ETE (�ETE Common Holdings�), on June 4, 2014 and the use
of proceeds therefrom to redeem approximately $82.6 million of our 8 3/8% Senior Notes due 2020 and for general partnership
purposes; (iii) the issuance of $400 million of equity to ETE Common Holdings on July 1, 2014 and the use of proceeds therefrom to
fund a portion of the cash consideration for the Eagle Rock midstream acquisition; and (iv) the consummation of the Eagle Rock
midstream acquisition (including the exchange of approximately $498.9 million of Eagle Rock senior notes for $498.9 million of our
senior notes) and the funding of a portion of the cash consideration therefor with approximately $176.2 million of borrowing under our
revolving credit facility (collectively, the �financing transactions�); and

� as further adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as set forth under �Use of
Proceeds.�

You should read our financial statements and notes thereto that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement for additional
information regarding our capitalization.

As of March 31, 2014

(Dollars in millions) (unaudited) Actual As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13 $ 13 $ 13

Total long-term debt:
Revolving credit facility(1) 606 785 294
8 1/4% senior notes due 2018 300 �  �
6 7/8% senior notes due 2018 600 600 600
8 3/8% senior notes due 2019 �  499 499
5 3/4% senior notes due 2020 400 400 400
8 3/8% senior notes due 2020 473 390 390
6 1/2% senior notes due 2021 400 400 400
6 1/2% senior notes due 2021 500 500 500
5 7/8% senior notes due 2022 900 900 900
5 1/2% senior notes due 2023 700 700 700
4 1/2% senior notes due 2023 600 600 600
Notes offered hereby(2) �  �  500

Total long-term debt $ 5,479 $ 5,774 $ 5,783

Series A convertible redeemable preferred units 32 32 32
Partners� capital:
Common units(3) 7,835 8,835 8,835
Class F units 148 148 148
General partner interest 783 783 783
Noncontrolling interest 97 97 97

Edgar Filing: REGENCY MARCELLUS GAS GATHERING LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 22

Total partners� capital and noncontrolling interest $ 8,863 $ 9,863 $ 9,863

Total capitalization $ 14,374 $ 15,669 $ 15,678

(1) As of July 18, 2014, we had $1,110 million of borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit facility and approximately $41 million of
letters of credit issued thereunder, leaving approximately $349 million of availability.

(2) Assumes the notes are issued at par.
(3) On an as adjusted and as further adjusted basis, reflects the issuance of 8,245,859 common units in connection with the Eagle Rock

midstream acquisition.

S-18

Edgar Filing: REGENCY MARCELLUS GAS GATHERING LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The table below sets forth the ratio of earnings to fixed charges for us for each of the periods indicated.